
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 6 October 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Terms of Reference attached. 
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 



5.  GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: SITE OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services. 
 

9 - 28 

6.  INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services. 
 

29 - 46 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor M Specht 



36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), R D Bayliss, J Cotterill, J Legrys, 
V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A C Saffell 
 
Officers:  Mr M Sharp (Consultant), Mr S Bambrick, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton 
and Mr S Stanion 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Bridges be elected as Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
Councillor J Bridges took the chair.  He thanked all members for their co-operation over 
the last year and he particularly thanked Councillor J Legrys for his kind words at Council.  
He felt that the Local Plan Advisory Committee was a testimony for collaborative cross 
party working and he hoped this could spread across the Council. 
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Legrys be appointed as Deputy Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Johnson. 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

6. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Noted. 
 



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

7. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Director of Services presented the report to members, reminding them that the intent 
was to produce a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation Development Plan Document, not 
least because the Council had a duty to meet the needs of the members of those 
communities, but also the preparation of the development plan document would help 
support the Local Plan.  He advised that the purpose of the report was to provide 
members with an update on progress and to consider the next steps.  He highlighted 
section 2 of the report which outlined the strategic approach in the Local Plan, which set 
out how the Council would consider proposed sites in policy H7 of the Local Plan.  He 
added that specific site allocations were not made in the Local Plan, as this was the intent 
in producing the Development Plan Document.  He drew members’ attention to 
paragraph 2.2 of the report which referred to the situation at Maldon District Council and 
the approach being taken as a result whereby the Council was ensuring that good 
progress was being made and demonstrating that the needs of the community could be 
met, albeit in a separate document.  He advised that it was imperative that the Council 
was making good progress in identifying and meeting those needs.  He added that the 
progression so far had been good and it was anticipated that this would continue, however 
he emphasised that any delay in progress would become a risk to the Council and the 
Local Plan. 
 
The Director of Services made reference to section 3 of the report which provided an 
update on the needs assessment.  He advised that the existing needs assessment upon 
which the that Local Plan policy was based showed that the overall need for the period up 
to 2031 was a total of 68 permanent pitches, 20 transit pitches and 9 pitches for travelling 
showpeople.  He advised that the Council was working jointly with other authorities in the 
housing market area to update the needs assessment.  He believed that given the level of 
need in the district, there would be a need for this Council to identify some appropriate 
sites and it was upon that basis which work had progressed so far.  He reminded 
members of the consultation process which had been conducted earlier in the year to call 
for sites and unfortunately there were no sites suggested to us as part of that process.  He 
added however that the Council still had an obligation to try and find some sites, and 
consequently the Planning Policy team had been looking at other sources of sites 
including land owned by the Council, land in other public sector ownership, and other sites 
that the Council may have considered as part of planning applications either not 
implemented or refused in the past.  He explained that there were no sites for members to 
consider at this meeting as the Council was not yet in a position to release this information 
in the public domain as no conversations had yet taken place with land owners, which was 
the next step.  He stated that he would like to alert the ward member in advance of land 
owners being approached, to advise them that there was a potential site in their ward and 
that a conversation was about to take place with the land owner regarding the potential 
deliverability of the site and their intentions for it.  He outlined the next steps and added 
the intention was that the draft Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document would be considered by Council in November and this document would contain 
the proposed sites.  This would lead to a further public consultation followed by 
examination of the document.  He emphasised the importance of the timeline and being 
able to demonstrate that progress was still being made on this document when the Local 
Plan was submitted for examination. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi in respect of the costs to the Council 
of providing sites and the ownership of sites, the Director of Services advised that the 
Council may choose to operate some of the sites in order to bring them forward, 
particularly where sites were identified which were in the Council’s ownership.  Such sites 
may be run by the Council or an external managing agent.  He added that this stage had 
not yet been reached, and it would be a matter for the Council to determine whether to 
retain ownership of individual sites or to dispose of them to another provider.  He 



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

explained that where an agreement could not be reached with a land owner, the Council 
would consult the District Valuer to determine the value of the land. 
 
Councillor R Adams asked what would happen if the Council did not meet its obligations in 
respect of providing sites.  The Director of Services advised that without the Gypsy and 
Traveller Site Development Plan Document, there was quite a significant risk that the 
Local Plan would be found unsound because the need for sites had been identified and 
the Local Plan was not specifically meeting that need. He added that if the Local Plan was 
found unsound by the inspector, the Council would be invited to withdraw it and would be 
in the position of not having an up to date Local Plan. 
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the report and the approach officers had taken with this 
highly contentious issue.  He stated that he approved of the idea of ward members being 
advised prior to discussions being held with land owners.  He requested that more of the 
information in respect of discussions being held with land owners be distributed in 
confidence to members of the Local Plan Advisory Committee.  He felt that there were 
some procedural issues and concern in respect of co-operating with Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council due to the common boundary and traveller issues.  He added 
that there was concern in respect of the mix of travelling families and ensuring officers 
were aware of the conflicts within the travelling community.  He also made reference to 
the change in the definition of “traveller” set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report and 
questioned why it was necessary to find 68 pitches for permanent travellers when the 
regulations had changed and people who had ceased travelling were no longer part of this 
process.  He felt this needed to be clearly defined when the document was sent out for 
consultation.  He commented that he had a gypsy site within his ward which the vast 
majority of the population were unaware of.  He welcomed this and felt the coalescence 
between travellers and the settled population should be promoted.  He concluded that if a 
site previously had planning permission for a traveller site then it should be prioritised in 
the list of proposed sites.   
 
The Director of Services drew members’ attention to paragraph 4.5 of the report which set 
out the process that had been followed, and would continue to be followed in terms of 
some of the sensitivities which existed in some areas.  He assured members that the 
Council was working with partners from other agencies who had a clearer view of the 
issues.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager added that in terms of the common boundary issues, 
although Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council were not part of the revised 
assessment, the Council would continue to co-operate with them.  He acknowledged that 
the sites which had previously been granted planning permission would be considered, 
however the key issue was deliverability. 
  
Councillor J Legrys sought an explanation in respect of the change in the regulations set 
out at paragraph 3.2 of the report.  He felt that there seemed to be a contradiction and a 
lack of understanding.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that the current figures predated the 
change in legislation and as such the figures in the updated report would change to 
account for this.  He added that in any event, the Council was required to meet the entire 
objectively assessed housing need through the Local Plan process.   As such, sites would 
need to be identified and this would be accounted for in the overall housing requirement 
figures. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss sought clarification on whether the Council would seek to identify 
all sites now, or as and when they were required.  The Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that as with housing generally, the Council needed to demonstrate a 5 year 



39 
 

Chairman’s signature 

supply of sites.  He added that this question was raised as part of the consultation, 
however this needed to be considered further. 
  
Councillor J Bridges stated that he felt sites should be identified early to make the Local 
Plan robust. 
 
Councillor M Specht made reference to sites around the district which were vacant and 
sought clarification whether these were included in the overall figures.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manager advised that the figures in the existing assessment  took account of 
the planning permissions at that particular point in time, and as such, these sites were 
taken account of.  He added that this might be an issue for the revised study, as some of 
the permissions may have lapsed. 
 
Councillor M Specht highlighted the issues in respect of the suitability of sites, in particular 
for livestock.  He added that this was one of the key criteria for the travelling community.   
 
Councillor J Legrys requested that when land owners were to be approached, this 
information be shared with the Local Plan Advisory Committee as well as the ward 
member.  He added that the ward could be isolated and he expressed concerns in respect 
of cross boundary issues.  He acknowledged the concerns of officers and the sensitivity of 
this information. 
 
The Chairman proposed that any sensitive information initially be considered in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Advisory Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The proposals to update the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Gypsy and Traveller 

Needs Assessment be noted; 
 
b) The representations received on the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development 

Plan Document: consultation draft (Appendix B) be noted;  
c) The actions being taken to identify possible sites and broad locations to meet the 

accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople be noted; and 
 
d) Any sensitive information regarding the identification of possible sites be considered 

initially in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Local Plan 
Advisory Committee. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm 
 

 



LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Purpose of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 
To enable cross-party discussion, guidance and support for the development of the North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan. 
 
Role of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 To consider and comment on documents that relate to the North West Leicestershire Local Plan 

including (but not restricted to) policy options, draft policies and evidence prepared to support the 

Plan.  

 To make recommendations as required to Council in respect of the North West Leicestershire Local 

Plan. 

 To monitor progress on the preparation of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan. 

 To provide updates to other Members who do not sit on the Local Plan Advisory Committee. 

 To consider and comment on responses to plans being prepared by other local planning authorities as 

part of the Duty to Cooperate. 

Membership of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 The Advisory Committee will be constituted in accordance with the proportionality provisions contained 
within The Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

 

 The Council’s Substitution Scheme will apply. 

 
  The Advisory Committee will select a Chair at its first meeting of each civic year. 

 
 Other members may be invited to attend and participate in meetings of the Advisory Committee in a 

non-voting capacity at the discretion of the Chair.  

 
 The Advisory Committee meetings must have at least 3 members to be quorate. 
 
Operation of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 Council Procedure Rule 4  will apply to the Local Plan Advisory Committee 

 The Advisory Committee will meet at least once every two months, but will meet more frequently 

where necessary to enable continued progress on the North West Leicestershire Local Plan. 

 The Advisory Committee will have no direct decision-making powers but will consider documents and 

information relating to the Local Plan and make recommendations to Council. Any such report will 

include specific comments and issues raised by the minority group. 

 The Advisory Committee will be supported by the Director of Services and officers in the Planning 

Policy Team. 

 Meetings will be organised, administered and minuted by Democratic Services with agendas and 

minutes being made available on the Council’s website. 

 The Portfolio Holder may attend as an observer.

 





   
    

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: SITE 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION  

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning & Regeneration 
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Planning Policy Team Manager  
01530 454677 
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To outline for Members the progress that has been made to 
prepare a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document that sets out site options. 

Council Priorities 

These are taken from the Council Delivery Plan: 
 
Value for Mone
[...]
ices
tershire%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-
%20May%202013.pdf 
North West Leicestershire Local Plan: Publication 
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/proposed_publication_
local_plan_2016/LocalPlanDocJune2016.pdf 
Equalities impact assessment of the Gypsy and Traveller Site 
Allocation DPD: Draft for Consultation 

Recommendations 

THAT THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE:  
(i) NOTES THE PROGRESS BEING MADE TO IDENTIFY 

POSSIBLE SITES AND BROAD LOCATIONS TO 
MEET THE ACCOMMODATION NEEDS OF GYPSIES, 
TRAVELLERS AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE; 

(ii) NOTES THE BROAD FORMAT AND CONTENT OF 
THE GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION 
DPD: SITE OPTIONS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT; 

(iii) NOTES THE NEED TO UNDERTAKE A 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/457420/Final_planning_and_travellers_policy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/457420/Final_planning_and_travellers_policy.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_leicestershire_and_rutland_gtaa_refresh_may_2013/Leicester%2C%20Leicestershire%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-%20May%202013.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_leicestershire_and_rutland_gtaa_refresh_may_2013/Leicester%2C%20Leicestershire%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-%20May%202013.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_leicestershire_and_rutland_gtaa_refresh_may_2013/Leicester%2C%20Leicestershire%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-%20May%202013.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_leicestershire_and_rutland_gtaa_refresh_may_2013/Leicester%2C%20Leicestershire%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-%20May%202013.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/proposed_publication_local_plan_2016/LocalPlanDocJune2016.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/proposed_publication_local_plan_2016/LocalPlanDocJune2016.pdf


   
    

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL AND HABITATS 
REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT; AND 

(iv) NOTES THE CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
THE SITE OPTIONS DOCUMENT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The North West Leicestershire Local Plan published in July 2016 sets out the Council’s 

strategic approach to meeting the accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople at Policy H7 (see Appendix A). Policy H7 sets out the minimum 
accommodation need that is required to be met in North West Leicestershire and criteria 
for the identification of sites and seeks to safeguard existing sites. Policy H7 also sets out 
the intention to prepare a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD as a means of 
identifying a range of sites to meet the identified need. 

1.2 At its meeting of the 27 July 2016, the Local Plan Advisory Committee considered an 
update on the preparation of a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document. The Committee noted that potential sites are being considered for their 
suitability, deliverability and availability using the criteria for the identification of sites set 
out in Local Plan Policy H7. The Local Plan Advisory Committee resolved that any 
sensitive information regarding the identification of possible sites be consi
[...]
ication enquiries for traveller developments 

• Sites previously considered as having potential for traveller development 

• Property in the Council’s ownership 

• Public sector land that is surplus, or likely to become surplus 

• Vacant and derelict land and buildings 

• Land safeguarded, severed or otherwise affected by infrastructure projects 

4.3 Site Assessment 

4.3.1 Over 500 sites derived from the above data sources were assessed against national 

policies and designations to identify those that had a reasonable potential for 

development. Potential sites were then assessed using more detailed site surveys prior to 

consultation with the Highway Authority, Environment Agency and others. 

4.3.2 To assess the availability of sites, landowners were contacted to ensure that there is an 

intention to develop the site for Gypsies and Travellers pitches or Travelling Showpeople 

plots, or the landowner has expressed an intention to sell for those uses. Not all 

landowners are willing to make sites available and while the Council will seek to 

negotiate with the relevant landowner to ensure that a site is made available, it may 

need to use its compulsory purchase powers to bring sites forward. 

4.3.3 The sites that are currently considered to be potentially suitable, deliverable and 

available using the criteria for the identification of sites set out in Local Plan Policy H7 

are set out in Appendix A. The Council is still willing to consider any new sites that may 

be suggested by interested parties. 



 

 

5. Gypsy and Traveller Site Options 

5.1 Maintaining a supply of deliverable sites 

5.1.1 Local Planning Authorities must maintain a five-year supply of deliverable sites against 

locally set targets of accommodation need.  Thereafter a supply of specific developable 

sites or broad locations for growth should be identified for the following years 6-10, and 

where possible for years 11-15. Specific sites would be identified on a propo
[...]
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning & Regeneration 
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Planning Policy Team Manager  
01530 454677 
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To outline the findings of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and how 
the Council will manage the future delivery of infrastructure.  

Council Priorities 

These are taken from the Council Delivery Plan: 
 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

The cost of preparing the Infrastructure Delivery Plan has been 
met from existing budgets. The management of future 
infrastructure provision is likely to have implications for both staff 
and financial resources. These will be managed through the 
council’s budget processes. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The establishment of an Infrastructure Partnership will enable the 
Council to manage the future delivery of the infrastructure which 
will benefit local communities  

Equalities Impact Screening None 

Human Rights None 

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The Report is Satisfactory 

Consultees None  

Background papers 

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at  
www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-
and-building 
 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan  which can be found at  
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/nwl_infrastructure_deli
very_plan_2016/NWLDC%20IDP%20Final%20Version.pdf 

Recommendations 

THAT THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE NOTES: 
(I) THE FINDINGS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 

PLAN AND; 
(II) THE PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH AN 

INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERSH

Minutes of the meeting


40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, 
Council Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), J Cotterill, G Jones (Substitute for 
Councillor R D Bayliss), J Legrys, V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton 
 
Officers:  Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton and Mr S Stanion 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D Bayliss and R Johnson. 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

11. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Noted. 
 

12. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: SITE OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented the report to members.  He explained 
that following the last meeting of the Advisory Committee in July, officers had since 
finalised the list of potential sites and had written to ward members to notify them and set 
out the arrangements for viewing the details of sites.  He advised that officers had begun 
to contact land owners to establish the availability and suitability of the land, and any 
responses would be taken on board in a report to Council.  It was intended that Council 
would be asked to endorse the allocations document for formal consultation on 8 
November. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor R Adams, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration advised that when the chosen sites were announced, this would be 
considered by Council rather than Planning Committee as this formed part of the 
development plan.  He highlighted that the process in respect of identification of potential 
sites differed from a planning application. 
 
Councillor G Jones sought clarification on the criteria used to determine whether there 
were sufficient suitable sites.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that an 
independently prepared study had been undertaken in 2013 across North West 
Leicestershire and the other district councils in Leicestershire which was used to work out 
the requirements.  He explained that an update to that study was currently in progress and 



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

North West Leicestershire District Council was a member of the consortium of councils 
who were working to update the shared evidence base.  He added that until the new 
figure was available, it was necessary for the Council to plan to meet the need on the best 
available evidence. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed concern that Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council had 
excluded themselves from this methodology and sought clarification on the reasons for 
this.  The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that this was essentially because they 
were undertaking an existing piece of work for their own local plan.  He added that they 
were using the same consultants as employed by the consortium, which should ensure 
some consistency. 
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the report and supported the recommendations.  He 
expressed concerns about the issue of releasing the list of proposed sites into the public 
domain and felt this required careful handling.  He asked that the Portfolio Holder study 
the report to Council and the press releases prior to their publication. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration advised that land owners had now been contacted in respect of potential 
sites, however no responses had been received to date. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The progress being made to identify possible sites and broad locations to meet 
 the accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople be 
 noted; 
 
b) The broad format and content of the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation DPD: 
 Site Options Consultation Document be noted; 
 
c) The need to undertake a sustainability appraisal and habitats regulations 
 assessment be noted; and 
 
d) The consultation arrangements for the Site Options Document be noted. 
 

13. INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented the report to members.  He advised 
that the Council had prepared an Infrastructure Delivery Plan in order to deliver the 
developments in the Local Plan.  He added that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan had been 
submitted along with the Local Plan to the Secretary of State in order to give the inspector 
some confidence that the Council can deliver what is being planned for.  He outlined the 
arrangements in respect of establishing a partnership to manage infrastructure provision 
and the agencies responsible for the delivery of infrastructure.  He also drew members’ 
attention to the infrastructure set out in Appendix A which was critical to the delivery of the 
Local Plan.  He advised that there was currently a funding gap and the Council would 
need to continue to secure as much funding as possible via Section 106 Agreements and 
other sources to ensure that infrastructure was delivered. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed disappointment that members had not had the opportunity 
to add to this list prior to the meeting. He also stated that he was bitterly disappointed that 
the Hugglescote Crossroads continued to be put in the wish list as Leicestershire County 
Council as the Highways Authority had made it clear that there was no money and no 
need to undertake this project.  He expressed his vehement objection to this. 
 



42 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor J Legrys made reference to the critical water supply problem in respect of the 
Grange Road development in Hugglescote.   He sought assurances that there would be 
sufficient water supply to serve the sustainable urban extension.  The Head of Planning 
and Regeneration advised that the purpose of forming the infrastructure partnership was 
to actively manage such issues and bring them to the attention of the water authority to 
ensure that developments were not coming forward with insufficient water supply. 
 
Councillor J Bridges expressed concerns in respect of statutory consultees raising no 
objections to planning applications and subsequently requiring infrastructure 
improvements.   
 
Councillor J Legrys supported these comments and stated that he was pleased the 
Council had made a bid for monies to expand the fire service.  He felt that the Police 
should be included in the list at Appendix A.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration 
advised that the Police had been involved in this particular piece of work and had other 
funding sources available. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that if he were to purchase a new property, he would 
expect broadband access and a decent mobile phone signal.  He felt this should be 
prioritised. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor M Specht, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that there was no formal policy in respect of self build properties in the Local Plan 
and there was no specific requirement to do so.  However the Council maintained a 
register in accordance with the requirements. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The findings of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan be noted and; 
 
b) The proposal to establish an infrastructure partnership be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.19 pm 
 

 


